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Question 11.1. 

11.1. With respect to SoCalGas workpaper Ch 8 Seres Embedded Costs.xlsx at the tab 

labeled “2021 SoCalGas Rate Base,” cell D22: please explain where in the 2020 

TCAP decision the Commission directed SoCalGas to set Customer Advances for 

Construction to zero by providing the citation to the decision and relevant page, a 

quotation of the relevant language, and an explanation of why SoCalGas believes 

that the language directs this action. 

 

Response 11.1. 

In Decision 20-02-045: 
• Conclusion of Law 9 at page 98:  

9. Customer Advances for Construction (CAC) amounts should be assigned to 
distribution despite the change being immaterial in this proceeding.  

 
• Ordering Paragraph 4 at pages 102-103: 

4. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) and Southern California Gas 
Company (SoCalGas) are authorized to allocate transmission and storage costs in 
the following manner:  
e) … and assign Customer Advances for Construction amounts to distribution.  
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Question 11.2. 

11.2. With respect to workpaper to Table 21, which is pasted below for reference: 

 
11.2.1. Referring to 2024 in the workpaper to Table 21, please confirm that the 

amount, 2,480 MMcf/d, shown as cold-year average demand in line B is taken 

from Table 35, page 146, line 28, of the 2020 CGR and that the figure 

corresponds to the total system throughput, not just the supply taken by the 

electric generators, which amounts to 654 (line 21) plus 106 (line 25).  An 

excerpt from Table 35 is reproduced for convenience below:  
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Response 11.2.1. 

Confirmed. 
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11.2.2. Referring to 2025, 2026, and 2027 in the workpaper to Table 21, please 

confirm that the amounts, 2,474 MMcf/d, 2457 MMcf/d, and 2397 MMcf/d, 

respectively, shown as cold-year average demand in line B are taken from Table 36, 

page 147, line 28, of the 2020 CGR and that the figures correspond to the total system 

throughput, not just the supply taken by the electric generators, which amounts to 654 

(line 21) plus 107 (line 25) MMcf/d for 2025, 655 (line 21) plus 104 (line 25) 

MMcf/d for 2026 and 621 (line 21) plus 98 (line 25) MMcf/d for 2027.  An excerpt 

from Table 36 is reproduced for convenience below:  

 

 
Response 11.2.2. 

Confirmed.  
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11.2.3. Please explain why it would be appropriate for any of the years 2024-2027 

to multiply the percentage of EG demand served from the backbone system times 

the entire system throughput in attempting to attribute the amount of the backbone 

system that might be attributed to providing local transmission services.  

Response 11.2.3. 

SoCalGas calculated the percentage of the EG demand that is served directly from 

the backbone system and used that percentage to determine the contribution of the 

total system throughput that is providing a local transmission function to those 

customers.  

 

 

11.2.4. Is SoCalGas claiming that, in 2024, because 27.8% of EG customer loads 

are projected to be served directly from the backbone that somehow 27.8% of all 

customer loads are projected to be served directly from the backbone system? 

Response 11.2.4. 

No. 

 

 

11.2.5. Is SoCalGas claiming that, in 2025, because 35.0% of EG customer loads 

are projected to be served directly from the backbone that somehow 35.0% of all 

customer loads are projected to be served directly from the backbone system? 

Response 11.2.5. 

No. 
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11.2.6. Is SoCalGas claiming that, in 2026, because 29.4% of EG customer loads are 

projected to be served directly from the backbone that somehow 29.4% of all 

customer loads are projected to be served directly from the backbone system? 

Response 11.2.6. 

No. 

 

 

11.2.7. Is SoCalGas claiming that, in 2026, because 25.0% of EG customer loads are 

projected to be served directly from the backbone that somehow 25.0% of all 

customer loads are projected to be served directly from the backbone system? 

Response 11.2.7. 

No. 
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11.2.8. Given that the 1-in-10 peak day forecast from the 2020 CGR shows the 

following Table 30 from page 140: 

 
The EG peak day 1-in-10 demand is forecasted to be 1,089 MMcf/d in 2024.  

Please confirm the 691 MMcf/d shown in the workpaper to Table 21 as A x 

B amounts to 63% of the projected EG peak day 1-in-10 demand shown in 

Table 30 above. 

 

Response 11.2.8. 

SoCalGas does not confirm this.   
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11.2.9. Please explain why 63% of projected EG peak day demand would be a 

correct figure to use in the determination of “reallocation” of the backbone 

system to local transmission function when according to SoCalGas’s 

workpapers only 27.8% of EG demands are served from the backbone 

system. 

 

Response 11.2.9.  

63% of projected EG peak day demand is not a correct figure and was not used in 

Chapter 8 (Seres) testimony nor was it used to determine the “reallocation” of the 

backbone system to local transmission function.  
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11.2.10 Regarding the 2025 figure in the workpapers to Table 21, since 

SoCalGas is claiming that 35.0% of EG loads will be served from the 

backbone system, which it claims is 866 MMcf/d as the A x B figure.  

However, as shown above in Table 30 from the 2020 CGR, the projected EG 

peak day 1-in-10 demand is forecasted to be 1,119 MMcf/d in 2025, which 

means that the 866 MMcf/d represents 77% of the projected EG peak day 1-

in-10 demand for 2025.  Please explain why 77% of projected EG peak day 

demand is the correct figure to use in the determination of “reallocation” of 

the backbone system to local transmission function when according to 

SoCalGas’s workpapers only 35.0% of EG demands are served from the 

backbone system. 

 

Response 11.2.10. 

77% of projected EG peak day demand is not a correct figure and was not 

used in Chapter 8 (Seres) testimony nor was it used to determine the 

“reallocation” of the backbone system to local transmission function.  
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11.2.11. Regarding the 2026 figure in the workpapers to Table 21, since 

SoCalGas is claiming that 29.4% of EG loads will be served from the 

backbone system, which it claims is 722 MMcf/d as the A x B figure.  

However, as shown above in Table 30 from the 2020 CGR, the projected EG 

peak day 1-in-10 demand is forecasted to be 1,101 MMcf/d in 2025, which 

means that the 866 MMcf/d represents 66% of the projected EG peak day 1-

in-10 demand for 2025.  Please explain why 66% of projected EG peak day 

demand is the correct figure to use in the determination of “reallocation” of 

the backbone system to local transmission function when according to 

SoCalGas’s workpapers only 29.4% of EG demands are served from the 

backbone system. 

 

Response 11.2.11. 

66 % of projected EG peak day demand is not a correct figure and was not 

used in Chapter 8 (Seres) testimony nor was it used to determine the 

“reallocation” of the backbone system to local transmission function. 
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Question 11.3. 

11.3. Please provide a copy of the attachments to TURN-02, Supplement.  

 

Response 11.3. 

See digital files, SDG&E – Form 1& 2 2022.pdf, and ferc_scg_annual_rpt_2022.pdf. 


